m

Date:

To:

From:

Re:

April 8, 2022

Senator Jeremy Miller
Senate Majority Leader

Senator Julie Rosen, Chair
Senate Finance Committee

-~
-
-

Commissioner Jim Schowalter /”BQ

MANAGEMENT
AND BUDGET

=

Representative Melissa Hortman
Speaker of the House

Representative Rena Moran, Chair
House Ways and Means Committee

2022 Legislative Session — Approved Federal Funds

The 20-day review period for the 2022 federal funds session submission reviewed under the provisions in
Minnesota Statutes 3.3005, subdivision 2 and 2a, has ended. The federal grants in the attached summary are

approved and available to the agencies for spending.

The Department of Transportation federal grant, The National Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (NEVI) Formula and
Competitive Funding Program, received a request for further review from a Legislative Advisory Commission
(LAC) member and is not approved.

Attachment

cc:

Senator Melisa Lopez-Franzen, Minority Leader

Senator Jim Abeler

Senator Paul Utke

Senator Torrey Westrom

Senator Warren Limmer

Senator Roger Chamberlain

Senator Scott Newman

Senator Bill Ingebrigtsen

Senator Eric Pratt

Senator Mary Kiffmeyer

Eric Nauman, Senate Lead Fiscal Analyst

Representative Kurt Daudt, Minority Leader
Representative Jennifer Schultz
Representative Tina Liebling
Representative Gene Pelowski, Jr
Representative Carlos Mariani
Representative Jim Davnie
Representative Frank Hornstein
Representative Rick Hansen
Representative Mohamud Noor
Representative Michael Nelson

Emily Adriaens, House Chief Fiscal Analyst



2022 Legislative Session
Approved Federal Funds
April 8,2022

The following federal fund requests were reviewed under the provisions in Minnesota Statutes 3.3005, subdivision 2 and 2a are

approved and available to the agencies for spending.

Bill/Agency/Grant Title
E-12 Education
Education

Emergency Assistance to Non-Public Schools (EANS) / Governor's Emergency Education Relief (GEER) Fund [Change in Purpose to

Expand the Eligible Use of the Funds and Change in Spending Authority]
Migrant Education Program Consortium Incentive Grants [AWARD INCREASE]
Statewide Longitudinal Data Systems

Economic Development, Energy, Ag and Housing

Employment and Economic Development

Broadband Equity, Access, and Deployment (BEAD) Program [NEW AWARD]

Brownfield Cleanup Revolving Loan Fund [AWARD INCREASE]

Disability Innovation Fund Career Advancement Initiative Model Demonstration Project [NEW AWARD]
Expanding Public Health Network Within ACL's Networks [NEW AWARD]

Labor Force Statistics [AWARD INCREASE]

State Digital Equity Capacity Grant Program [NEW AWARD]

State Digital Equity Planning Grant Program [NEW AWARD]

Workforce Innovation & Opportunity Act (WIOA) National Dislocated Worker Grants/WIA National Emergency Grants [AWARD

INCREASE]

Environment
Minnesota Zoological Garden
Shuttered Venue Operators Grant [AWARD INCREASE]

Natural Resources

Buckingham Creek Watershed Restoration Project (NEW AWARD)

Grassy Point Shoreline Softening [NEW AWARD]

Great Lakes Forest Fire Compact Coordination Projects (NEW AWARD)

Groundwater and Streamflow Information Program, National Ground-Water Monitoring Network [NEW AWARD]
Keene Creek Stream Restoration Project [AWARD INCREASE]

Keene Creek Stream Restoration Project [NEW AWARD]

Wild Cervid Chronic Wasting Disease (CWD) Management and Response Activities FY22 [NEW AWARD]

Pollution Control

Brownfields Multipurpose, Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup Cooperative Agreements [NEW AWARD]
Pollution Prevention Grant Program Funded by the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law FY 2022 — FY 2023 [NEW AWARD]
Sewer Overflow and Stormwater Reuse Municipal Grants Program (OSG) [NEW AWARD]

Health and Human Services

Health

988 State and Territory Cooperative Agreements [NEW AWARD]

Address COVID-19 Health Disparities Among Populations at High-Risk and Underserved

Cancer Prevention and Control Programs for State, Territorial, and Tribal Organizations (NBCCEDP)

[Award Increase]

Cancer Prevention and Control Programs for State, Territorial, and Tribal Organizations (NCCCP/NPCR)

[Award Increase]

Community Health Worker and Paraprofessional Training Program [NEW AWARD]

Community Violence Prevention: Putting Communities First - Safer Communities and Saving Lives [NEW AWARD]
Disaster Grants - Public Assistance (Presidentially Declared Disasters) [AWARD INCREASE]

First Responders - Comprehensive Addiction and Recovery Support Services Act Grant [NEW AWARD]

Garrett Lee Smith State/Tribal Youth Suicide Prevention and Early Intervention Program [NEW AWARD]
Grants to States to Support Oral Health Workforce Activities [NEW AWARD]

Lead Testing in School and Child Care Program Drinking Water Grant [AWARD INCREASE]

Performance Partnership Grant (PPG) - State Lead Program Grants [AWARD INCREASE]

Public Health Emergency Response: Co-op Agreement for Emergency Response: Public Health Crisis Response
Small, Under-served, and Disadvantaged Communities (SUDC) Grant Program [AWARD INCREASE]

State Survey and Certification of Health Care Providers and Suppliers

State Survey and Certification of Health Care Providers and Suppliers [AWARD INCREASE]

1

FY2022
$125,600
125,600

125,600

26,710,000
26,710,000
25,000,000

900,000
10,000

800,000

397,417
195,417
195,417

202,000

202,000

23,097,435
12,726,938
922,766
(22,262,524)

67,000,000

52,000
57,186
(32,484,000)

(749,145)

FY2023
$10,680,944
10,680,944

10,621,656
59,288

31,100,000
31,100,000
25,000,000
1,000,000
1,900,000
1,600,000
600,000
1,000,000

2,660,000

2,034,000
800,000
100,000
100,000

69,000
165,000
500,000
300,000

626,000
400,000
101,000
125,000

164,185,607
131,236,486
922,766
22,262,524

5,769,620

2,033,837
598,750
1,500,000
61,000,000
800,000
735,000
400,000
52,000
57,186
32,484,000
505,000
749,145
676,002



April 8, 2022

The following federal fund requests have been reviewed under the provisions in Minnesota Statutes 3.3005, subdivision 2 and 2a are approved and available to the

agencies for spending.

Bill/Agency/Grant Title
State/Tribal Indoor Radon Program [AWARD INCREASE]
Violence Against Women and Substance Use Prevention Initiative [NEW AWARD]

Human Services

Aging and Disability Resource Center/No Wrong Door System COVID-19 Vaccine Access Supplemental Funding

Aging and Disability Resource Center/No Wrong Door System Funding Opportunity: Critical Relief Funds for COVID-19 Pandemic
Response

CARES Act for Nutrition Services under Title I1I-C of the Older Americans Act

CARES ACT for Supportive Services under Title 11I-B of the Older Americans Act

Child Support Enforcement - States [AWARD INCREASE]

Coronavirus Act, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES ACT) for Ombudsman Program Title VII of the Older Americans Act (OAA)
Expanding the Public Health Workforce within the Aging Network for States (STPH) [NEW AWARD]

Expanding the Public Health Workforce within the Aging Network for States: State Health Information Program (SHIP) [NEW AWARD)]
Grants to States for Access and Visitation Programs [AWARD INCREASE]

Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers (MIPPA): Priority 1 for SHIPS

Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers (MIPPA): Priority 2 for AAAs

Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers (MIPPA): Priority 3 for ADRCs (2101MNMIDR) FY2021

Medicated Assisted Treatment- Prescription Drug and Opioid Addiction- MAT Target Expansion [NEW AWARD]

Older Americans Act Title VII - Elder Abuse Prevention

Older Americans Act Title VIl - Ombudsman

Safe Access for Victims' Economic Security (SAVES) Center [NEW AWARD]

Safe Access for Victims' Economic Security (SAVES) Demonstration [NEW AWARD]

State Opioid Response funds [NEW AWARD]

Public Safety and Judiciary

Corrections

Juvenile Justice System Reform Initiative [NEW AWARD]

Second Chance Act Adult Reentry and Employment Strategic Planning Program [AWARD INCREASE]

Public Safety

Comprehensive Opioid Abuse Site-based Program

Comprehensive Opioid Abuse Site-based Program (Category 2)

Emergency Management Performance Grants [AWARD INCREASE]

Family Violence Prevention and Services/Domestic Violence Shelter and Supportive Services [NEW AWARD]
Family Violence Prevention and Services/Sexual Assault/Rape Crisis Services and Supports [NEW AWARD]
Flood Mitigation Assistance [AWARD INCREASE]

Hazardous Materials Emergency Preparedness (HMEP) Grant Program [AWARD INCREASE]

Homeland Security Grant Program 2022 [AWARD INCREASE]

Nonprofit Security Grant Program [AWARD INCREASE]

State Government and Veterans
Management and Budget
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, also known as the "CARES Act," Coronavirus Relief Fund [AWARD INCREASE]

MN.IT Services
State and Local Cybersecurity Grant Program [NEW AWARD]

Transportation
Transportation

Airport Infrastructure Grants [NEW AWARD]

Grand Total

FY2022
190,655

10,370,497
(384,771)

(498,000)
(673,000)
(570,000)
11,995,000

150,268
30,000
128,000
30,000
12,000
19,000
132,000

3,277,348
498,905
98,905
400,000

2,778,443

1,500,000
750,000

28,443

500,000

3,678,746
92,746
92,746

3,586,000
3,586,000

60,000,000
60,000,000
60,000,000

$117,286,546

FY2023
190,656
500,000

32,949,121
384,771

498,000
673,000
570,000
11,995,000
88,000
400,000
117,000

800,000
108,000
13,000
5,882,350
420,000
11,000,000

17,507,219
512,334
437,895

74,439

16,994,885
159,520
978,990
4,599,648
3,300,000
1,500,000
2,700,000

400,000
1,856,727
1,500,000

7,788,000
75,000
75,000

7,713,000
7,713,000

60,000,000
60,000,000
60,000,000

$293,921,770



	2022 Legislative Session Approved Federal Funds Summary April 8, 2022.pdf
	20-day Review Approval


