

Date: April 8, 2022

To: Senator Jeremy Miller Representative Melissa Hortman

Senate Majority Leader Speaker of the House

Senator Julie Rosen, Chair Representative Rena Moran, Chair Senate Finance Committee House Ways and Means Committee

From: Commissioner Jim Schowalter

Re: 2022 Legislative Session – Approved Federal Funds

The 20-day review period for the 2022 federal funds session submission reviewed under the provisions in Minnesota Statutes 3.3005, subdivision 2 and 2a, has ended. The federal grants in the attached summary are approved and available to the agencies for spending.

The Department of Transportation federal grant, The National Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (NEVI) Formula and Competitive Funding Program, received a request for further review from a Legislative Advisory Commission (LAC) member and is not approved.

Attachment

cc: Senator Melisa Lopez-Franzen, Minority Leader Representative Kurt Daudt, Minority Leader

Senator Jim Abeler

Senator Paul Utke

Senator Torrey Westrom

Senator Warren Limmer

Senator Roger Chamberlain

Senator Scott Newman

Senator Bill Ingebrigtsen

Senator Fric Pratt

Representative Jennifer Schultz

Representative Gene Pelowski, Jr

Representative Carlos Mariani

Representative Jim Davnie

Representative Frank Hornstein

Representative Rick Hansen

Senator Eric Pratt Representative Mohamud Noor Senator Mary Kiffmeyer Representative Michael Nelson

Eric Nauman, Senate Lead Fiscal Analyst Emily Adriaens, House Chief Fiscal Analyst

2022 Legislative Session Approved Federal Funds April 8, 2022

The following federal fund requests were reviewed under the provisions in Minnesota Statutes 3.3005, subdivision 2 and 2a are approved and available to the agencies for spending.

Bill/Agency/Grant Title	FY2022	FY2023
E-12 Education	\$125,600	\$10,680,944
Education	125,600	10,680,944
Emergency Assistance to Non-Public Schools (EANS) / Governor's Emergency Education Relief (GEER) Fund [Change in Purpose to		
Expand the Eligible Use of the Funds and Change in Spending Authority]	-	10,621,656
Migrant Education Program Consortium Incentive Grants [AWARD INCREASE]	125 600	59,288
Statewide Longitudinal Data Systems	125,600	-
Economic Development, Energy, Ag and Housing	26,710,000	31,100,000
Employment and Economic Development	26,710,000	31,100,000
Broadband Equity, Access, and Deployment (BEAD) Program [NEW AWARD]	25,000,000	25,000,000
Brownfield Cleanup Revolving Loan Fund [AWARD INCREASE]	-	1,000,000
Disability Innovation Fund Career Advancement Initiative Model Demonstration Project [NEW AWARD]	-	1,900,000
Expanding Public Health Network Within ACL's Networks [NEW AWARD] Labor Force Statistics [AWARD INCREASE]	900,000 10,000	1,600,000
State Digital Equity Capacity Grant Program [NEW AWARD]	10,000	600,000
State Digital Equity Planning Grant Program [NEW AWARD]	_	1,000,000
Workforce Innovation & Opportunity Act (WIOA) National Dislocated Worker Grants/WIA National Emergency Grants [AWARD		1,000,000
INCREASE]	800,000	-
Environment	207 417	2 660 000
Environment Minnesota Zoological Garden	397,417 195,417	2,660,000
Shuttered Venue Operators Grant [AWARD INCREASE]	195,417	-
	,	
Natural Resources	202,000	2,034,000
Buckingham Creek Watershed Restoration Project (NEW AWARD)	-	800,000
Grassy Point Shoreline Softening [NEW AWARD]	-	100,000
Great Lakes Forest Fire Compact Coordination Projects (NEW AWARD)	202,000	100,000
Groundwater and Streamflow Information Program, National Ground-Water Monitoring Network [NEW AWARD]	-	69,000
Keene Creek Stream Restoration Project [AWARD INCREASE]	-	165,000
Keene Creek Stream Restoration Project [NEW AWARD]	-	500,000
Wild Cervid Chronic Wasting Disease (CWD) Management and Response Activities FY22 [NEW AWARD]	-	300,000
Pollution Control	-	626,000
Brownfields Multipurpose, Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup Cooperative Agreements [NEW AWARD]	-	400,000
Pollution Prevention Grant Program Funded by the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law FY 2022 – FY 2023 [NEW AWARD]	-	101,000
Sewer Overflow and Stormwater Reuse Municipal Grants Program (OSG) [NEW AWARD]	-	125,000
Health and Human Services	23,097,435	164,185,607
Health	12,726,938	131,236,486
988 State and Territory Cooperative Agreements [NEW AWARD]	922,766	922,766
Address COVID-19 Health Disparities Among Populations at High-Risk and Underserved	(22,262,524)	22,262,524
Cancer Prevention and Control Programs for State, Territorial, and Tribal Organizations (NBCCEDP)		
[Award Increase]	-	5,769,620
Cancer Prevention and Control Programs for State, Territorial, and Tribal Organizations (NCCCP/NPCR)		
[Award Increase]	-	2,033,837
Community Health Worker and Paraprofessional Training Program [NEW AWARD]	-	598,750
Community Violence Prevention: Putting Communities First - Safer Communities and Saving Lives [NEW AWARD]	-	1,500,000
Disaster Grants - Public Assistance (Presidentially Declared Disasters) [AWARD INCREASE] First Responders - Comprehensive Addiction and Recovery Support Services Act Grant [NEW AWARD]	67,000,000	61,000,000 800,000
Garrett Lee Smith State/Tribal Youth Suicide Prevention and Early Intervention Program [NEW AWARD]	_	735,000
Grants to States to Support Oral Health Workforce Activities [NEW AWARD]	_	400,000
Lead Testing in School and Child Care Program Drinking Water Grant [AWARD INCREASE]	52,000	52,000
Performance Partnership Grant (PPG) - State Lead Program Grants [AWARD INCREASE]	57,186	57,186
Public Health Emergency Response: Co-op Agreement for Emergency Response: Public Health Crisis Response	(32,484,000)	32,484,000
Small, Under-served, and Disadvantaged Communities (SUDC) Grant Program [AWARD INCREASE]	-	505,000
State Survey and Certification of Health Care Providers and Suppliers	(749,145)	749,145
State Survey and Certification of Health Care Providers and Suppliers [AWARD INCREASE]	-	676,002

April 8, 2022

The following federal fund requests have been reviewed under the provisions in Minnesota Statutes 3.3005, subdivision 2 and 2a are approved and available to the agencies for spending.

Bill/Agency/Grant Title	FY2022	FY2023
State/Tribal Indoor Radon Program [AWARD INCREASE]	190,655	190,656
Violence Against Women and Substance Use Prevention Initiative [NEW AWARD]	-	500,000
Human Services	10,370,497	32,949,121
Aging and Disability Resource Center/No Wrong Door System COVID-19 Vaccine Access Supplemental Funding	(384,771)	384,771
Aging and Disability Resource Center/No Wrong Door System Funding Opportunity: Critical Relief Funds for COVID-19 Pandemic		
Response	(498,000)	498,000
CARES Act for Nutrition Services under Title III-C of the Older Americans Act	(673,000)	673,000
CARES ACT for Supportive Services under Title III-B of the Older Americans Act	(570,000)	570,000
Child Support Enforcement - States [AWARD INCREASE]	11,995,000	11,995,000
Coronavirus Act, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES ACT) for Ombudsman Program Title VII of the Older Americans Act (OAA)	-	88,000
Expanding the Public Health Workforce within the Aging Network for States (STPH) [NEW AWARD]	150,268	400,000
Expanding the Public Health Workforce within the Aging Network for States: State Health Information Program (SHIP) [NEW AWARD]	-	117,000
Grants to States for Access and Visitation Programs [AWARD INCREASE]	30,000	
Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers (MIPPA): Priority 1 for SHIPS	128,000	
Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers (MIPPA): Priority 2 for AAAs	30,000	-
Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers (MIPPA): Priority 3 for ADRCs (2101MNMIDR) FY2021	12,000	
Medicated Assisted Treatment- Prescription Drug and Opioid Addiction- MAT Target Expansion [NEW AWARD]	-	800,000
Older Americans Act Title VII - Elder Abuse Prevention	19,000	108,000
Older Americans Act Title VII - Ombudsman	132,000	13,000
Safe Access for Victims' Economic Security (SAVES) Center [NEW AWARD]	-	5,882,350
Safe Access for Victims' Economic Security (SAVES) Demonstration [NEW AWARD]	-	420,000
State Opioid Response funds [NEW AWARD]	-	11,000,000
Public Safety and Judiciary	3,277,348	17,507,219
Corrections	498,905	512,334
Juvenile Justice System Reform Initiative [NEW AWARD]	98,905	437,895
Second Chance Act Adult Reentry and Employment Strategic Planning Program [AWARD INCREASE]	400,000	74,439
Public Safety	2,778,443	16,994,885
Comprehensive Opioid Abuse Site-based Program	-	159,520
Comprehensive Opioid Abuse Site-based Program (Category 2)	-	978,990
Emergency Management Performance Grants [AWARD INCREASE]	-	4,599,648
Family Violence Prevention and Services/Domestic Violence Shelter and Supportive Services [NEW AWARD]	1,500,000	3,300,000
Family Violence Prevention and Services/Sexual Assault/Rape Crisis Services and Supports [NEW AWARD]	750,000	1,500,000
Flood Mitigation Assistance [AWARD INCREASE]	-	2,700,000
Hazardous Materials Emergency Preparedness (HMEP) Grant Program [AWARD INCREASE]	28,443	400,000
Homeland Security Grant Program 2022 [AWARD INCREASE]		1,856,727
Nonprofit Security Grant Program [AWARD INCREASE]	500,000	1,500,000
State Government and Veterans	3,678,746	7,788,000
Management and Budget	92,746	75,000
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, also known as the "CARES Act," Coronavirus Relief Fund [AWARD INCREASE]	92,746	75,000
MN.IT Services	3,586,000	7,713,000
State and Local Cybersecurity Grant Program [NEW AWARD]	3,586,000	7,713,000
Transportation	60,000,000	60,000,000
Transportation	60,000,000	60,000,000
Airport Infrastructure Grants [NEW AWARD]	60,000,000	60,000,000
Grand Total	\$117,286,546	\$293,921,770
	711,200,340	φ 233,321,770